SUMMARY OR SYNOPSIS OF AUDIT REPORT FOR PUBLICATION

SUMMARY OR SYNOPSIS OF 2024 AUDIT REPORT OF
BOROUGH OF SOUTH PLAINFIELD AS REQUIRED BY N.J.S.A. 40A:5-7

COMBINED COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEETS

ASSETS

Cash and Investments

Taxes, Assessments, Liens and

Utility Charges Receivable

Property Acquired for Taxes-Assessed Value
Accounts Receivable

Fixed Capital - Utility

Fixed Capital Authorized and Uncompleted - Utitity
Deferred Charges to Future Taxation - Capital
Deferred Charges to Revenue of Succeeding Years
General Fixed Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND FUND BALANCE

Bonds and Notes Payable

improvement Authorizations

Other liabilities and Special Funds
Amortization of Debt for Fixed Capital Acquired
or Authorized

Reserve for Certain Assets Receivable

Fund Balance

Investment in General Fixed Assets

TOTAL LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND FUND BALANCE

DECEMBER 31, DECEMBER 31,
2024 2023
24,473,049.91 $ 21,685,767.25
1,450,954.80 1,482,782.63
4,714,000.00 4,714,000.00
3,458,118.72 3,160,652.50
15,626,818.93 15,626,818.93
2,783,500.00 2,048,500.00
34,384,509.16 31,414,660.40
275,000.00 515,000.00
44,909,006.00 43,773,341.00
132,074,957.52  § 124,421,422.71
33,919,800.00 % 31,173,482.00
8,572,626.15 5,529,004.30
17.451,187.07 16,485,616.73
15,793,725.93 15,676,725.93
6,671,090.31 6,698,860.19
4,757,522.06 5,084,202.56
44,9809,008.00 43,773,341.00

132,074,957.52 %

124,421,422.71




BORCUGH OF SCUTH PLAINFIELD

COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND CHANGE IN

FUND BALANCE - CURRENT FUND

REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME REALIZED

Fund Balance Utilized
Miscellaneous - From Other Than Local
Property Tax Levies
Collection of Delinquent Taxes and Tax Title Liens
Collection of Current Tax Levy

TOTAL INCOME
EXPENDITURES
Budget Expenditures
County Taxes
Municipal Open Space Taxes
Local District Schoel Taxes

Other Expenditures

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Excess in Revenue

Adjustments to Income Before Fund Balance:
Expenditures included Above Which are by Statute
Deferred Charges to Budget of Succeeding Year

Regulatory Excess to Fund Balance

Fund Balance, Beginning

Less: Utilized as Anticipated Revenue

Fund Balance, Ending

YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER
31, 2024

2,850,000.00

8,830,779.32
847,120.84
104,717,367.40

YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER
31,2023

2,250,000.00

8,327,797.03
702,339.55
98,969,728.02

117,245,267.56

111,249 864.60

39.431.476.78
18,730,532.97

302,858.56
56,885,185.00

36,273,216.66
16,984,865.25
297,855.27
54,796,863.00
113,527.54

115,350,053.31

108,466,527.72

1,895,214.25 2,783,336.88

275,000.00 515,000.00
2,170,214.25 3,298,336.88
3,998,689.00 2,950,3562,12
6,168,803.25 6,248,689.00
2,850,000.00 2,250,000.00
3,318,903.25 3,998 689.00




BOROUGH OF SCUTH PLAINFIELD

COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE
SEWER UTILITY OPERATING FUND

REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME REALIZED

Fund Batance Utilized
Coliection of Sewer Use Charges
Miscelianeous

TOTAL INCOME

EXPENDITURES

Budget Expenditures:

Operating

Capital Improvements

Debt Service

Deferred Charges and Regulatory Expenditures

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Regulatory Excess to Fund Balance

Fund Balance, Beginning

Less: Utilized as Anticipated Revenue
Sewer Utility Operating Fund

Current Fund

Fund Balance, Ending

YEAR ENDED YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER DECEMBER
31,2024 31, 2023
125,000.00 192,000.00
7,320,123.73 6,927,442.70
303,686.83 412,744 .46
7,748,719.56 7,532,187.16
6,835,815.00 6,708,873.00
5,000.00 15,000.00
65,000.00 30,000.00
224,185.00 216,185.00
7,130,000.00 6,970,068.00
618,719.66 562,129.16
791,640.39 994,011.23
1,410,359.95 1,556,140.39
125,000.00 192,000,00
150,000.00 572,500.00
1,135389.95 791,640.39




BOROUGH OF SOUTH PLAINFIELD

COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE
SWIMMING POOL UTILITY OPERATING FUND

YEAR ENDED YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER DECEMBER
31, 2024 31, 2023
REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME REALIZED
Fund Balance Utilized $ 20,000.00 $ 36,000.00
Collection of Pool Membership and Fees 544,437.95 483,740.49
Miscellaneous 41,556.10 32,110.29
TOTAL INCOME § 605994.05 $ 551,850.78
EXPENDITURES
Budget Expenditures:
Operating $ 396,300.00 $ 360,923.00
Capital Improvements 500.00 500.00
Debt Service 88,000.00 90,325.00
Deferred Charges and Regulatory Expenditures 16,000.00 17,752.00
Surplus-General Budget 15,000.00 40,000.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 515,800.00 % 509,500.00
Excess in Revenue $ 90,194.05 & 42.350.78
Fund Balance, Beginning 63,360.50 57,008.72
Less; Ulilized as Anticipated Revenue 20,000.00

Fund Balance, Ending $ 133,554.55 % 99,360.50




RECOMMENDATIONS

*That the practice of issuing confirming orders be discontinued.

*Prior year recommendation

A Corrective Action Plan, which outlines actions the Borough of South Plainfield will take
to correct the findings listed above, will be prepared in accordance with federal and state
requirements. A copy of it will be placed on file and made available for public inspection in the
Office of the Borough Clerk in the Borough of South Plainfield.

The above summary or synopsis was prepared from the report of audit of the Borough of
South Plainfield, County of Middlesex, for the calendar year 2024. This report of audit,
submitted by Suplee, Clooney & Company LLC, Registered Municipal Accountants and Certified
Public Accountants, is on file at the Borough Clerk's Office and may be inspected by any
interested person.

u\ \) Clerk



