SUMMARY OR SYNOPSIS OF AUDIT REPORT FOR PUBLICATION

SUMMARY OR SYNOPSIS OF 2024 AUDIT REPORT OF BOROUGH OF SOUTH PLAINFIELD AS REQUIRED BY N.J.S.A. 40A:5-7

COMBINED COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEETS

<u>ASSETS</u>		DECEMBER 31, 2024		DECEMBER 31, 2023
Cash and Investments	\$	24,473,049.91	\$	21,685,767.25
Taxes, Assessments, Liens and				
Utility Charges Receivable		1,450,954.80		1,482,782.63
Property Acquired for Taxes-Assessed Value		4,714,000.00		4,714,000.00
Accounts Receivable		3,458,118.72		3,160,552.50
Fixed Capital - Utility		15,626,818.93		15,626,818.93
Fixed Capital Authorized and Uncompleted - Utility		2,783,500.00		2,048,500.00
Deferred Charges to Future Taxation - Capital		34,384,509.16		31,414,660.40
Deferred Charges to Revenue of Succeeding Years		275,000.00		515,000.00
General Fixed Assets	_	44,909,006.00	_	43,773,341.00
TOTAL ASSETS	\$_	132,074,957.52	\$_	124,421,422.71
LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND FUND BALANCE				
Bonds and Notes Payable	\$	33,919,800.00	\$	31,173,482.00
Improvement Authorizations		8,572,626.15		5,529,094.30
Other Liabilities and Special Funds		17,451,187.07		16,485,616.73
Amortization of Debt for Fixed Capital Acquired				
or Authorized		15,793,725.93		15,676,725.93
Reserve for Certain Assets Receivable		6,671,090.31		6,698,860.19
Fund Balance		4,757,522.06		5,084,302.56
Investment in General Fixed Assets		44,909,006.00	_	43,773,341.00
TOTAL LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND FUND BALANCE	\$_	132,074,957.52	\$_	124,421,422.71

BOROUGH OF SOUTH PLAINFIELD

COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE - CURRENT FUND

		YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024		YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023
REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME REALIZED				
Fund Balance Utilized Miscellaneous - From Other Than Local Property Tax Levies Collection of Delinquent Taxes and Tax Title Liens Collection of Current Tax Levy	\$	2,850,000.00 8,830,779.32 847,120.84 104,717,367.40	\$	2,250,000.00 9,327,797.03 702,339.55 98,969,728.02
TOTAL INCOME	\$	117,245,267.56	\$_	111,249,864.60
EXPENDITURES				
Budget Expenditures County Taxes Municipal Open Space Taxes Local District School Taxes Other Expenditures	\$	39,431,476.78 18,730,532.97 302,858.56 56,885,185.00	\$	36,273,216.66 16,984,965.25 297,855.27 54,796,963.00 113,527.54
TOTAL EXPENDITURES	\$	115,350,053.31	\$_	108,466,527.72
Excess in Revenue	\$	1,895,214.25	\$	2,783,336.88
Adjustments to Income Before Fund Balance: Expenditures Included Above Which are by Statute Deferred Charges to Budget of Succeeding Year		275,000.00		515,000.00
Regulatory Excess to Fund Balance	\$	2,170,214.25	\$	3,298,336.88
Fund Balance, Beginning		3,998,689.00		2,950,352.12
		6,168,903.25		6,248,689.00
Less: Utilized as Anticipated Revenue		2,850,000.00	. <u></u>	2,250,000.00
Fund Balance, Ending	\$_	3,318,903.25	\$_	3,998,689.00

BOROUGH OF SOUTH PLAINFIELD

COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE $\underline{\text{SEWER UTILITY OPERATING FUND}}$

	YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024		YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023
REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME REALIZED			
Fund Balance Utilized Collection of Sewer Use Charges Miscellaneous	\$ 125,000.00 7,320,123.73 303,595.83	\$	192,000.00 6,927,442.70 412,744.46
TOTAL INCOME	\$ 7,748,719.56	\$_	7,532,187.16
EXPENDITURES			
Budget Expenditures: Operating Capital Improvements Debt Service Deferred Charges and Regulatory Expenditures	\$ 6,835,815.00 5,000.00 65,000.00 224,185.00	\$	6,708,873.00 15,000.00 30,000.00 216,185.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES	\$ 7,130,000.00	\$_	6,970,058.00
Regulatory Excess to Fund Balance	\$ 618,719.56	\$	562,129.16
Fund Balance, Beginning	\$ 791,640.39 1,410,359.95	\$	994,011.23 1,556,140.39
Less: Utilized as Anticipated Revenue Sewer Utility Operating Fund Current Fund	 125,000.00 150,000.00		192,000.00 572,500.00
Fund Balance, Ending	\$ 1,135,359.95	\$_	791,640.39

BOROUGH OF SOUTH PLAINFIELD

COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE SWIMMING POOL UTILITY OPERATING FUND

	YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024		YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023
REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME REALIZED			
Fund Balance Utilized Collection of Pool Membership and Fees Miscellaneous	\$ 20,000.00 544,437.95 41,556.10	\$	36,000.00 483,740.49 32,110.29
TOTAL INCOME	\$ 605,994.05	\$_	551,850.78
<u>EXPENDITURES</u>			
Budget Expenditures: Operating Capital Improvements Debt Service Deferred Charges and Regulatory Expenditures Surplus-General Budget	\$ 396,300.00 500.00 88,000.00 16,000.00 15,000.00	\$	360,923.00 500.00 90,325.00 17,752.00 40,000.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES	\$ 515,800.00	\$_	509,500.00
Excess in Revenue	\$ 90,194.05	\$_	42,350.78
Fund Balance, Beginning	 63,360.50	_	57,009.72
Less: Utilized as Anticipated Revenue	 20,000.00		
Fund Balance, Ending	\$ 133,554.55	\$_	99,360.50

RECOMMENDATIONS

*That the practice of issuing confirming orders be discontinued.

*Prior year recommendation

A Corrective Action Plan, which outlines actions the Borough of South Plainfield will take to correct the findings listed above, will be prepared in accordance with federal and state requirements. A copy of it will be placed on file and made available for public inspection in the Office of the Borough Clerk in the Borough of South Plainfield.

The above summary or synopsis was prepared from the report of audit of the Borough of South Plainfield, County of Middlesex, for the calendar year 2024. This report of audit, submitted by Suplee, Clooney & Company LLC, Registered Municipal Accountants and Certified Public Accountants, is on file at the Borough Clerk's Office and may be inspected by any interested person.